Introduced by:	
Date:	
Action:	
Vote:	9 1

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH COMMENDING RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION COMMENDING THE SERVICE OF TIM DILLON TO THE COMMUNITIES OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

- WHEREAS, Tim Dillon began his tenure with the Kenai Peninsula Economic Development District as a Board Member over 15 years ago while serving as City Manager for the City of Seldovia; and
- WHEREAS, on August 1, 2016, Tim became the Executive Director of the Kenai Peninsula Economic Development District; and
- **WHEREAS,** Tim has continually advocated for the communities, businesses and residents of the Kenai Peninsula by bringing attention and resources to all areas of our 15.8 million acre borough; and
- **WHEREAS,** Tim has worked tirelessly to identify Kenai Peninsula needs by supporting infrastructure improvements, workforce development, and more access to capital for small businesses of the Borough; and
- WHEREAS, Tim has provided countless free consultations to Kenai Peninsula business owners and entrepreneurs; and
- **WHEREAS,** with his dynamic leadership skills and vast experience in communication, Tim has helped to improve efficiencies and relationships across the municipalities, tribes, and industries of the Kenai Peninsula; and
- WHEREAS, projects in which Tim's leadership has been instrumental are Alaska Fish Nutrition, the Kenai Peninsula Tourism Marketing Council, the Homer boat haul out, regional airport authorities, the Nikiski road extension, spruce bark beetle mitigation planning, borough land use projects, the 2020 Census, broadband infrastructure, and the Alaska Mariculture Cluster; and
- **WHEREAS**, Tim will be retiring from the positions of Executive Director of the Kenai Peninsula Economic Development District on December 31, 2023;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly extends great appreciation for the leadership Tim Dillon as exhibited as Executive Director of the Kenai Peninsula Economic Development District, and for his many years of dedication and commitment to our Borough.
- **SECTION 2**. That a copy of this resolution shall be given to Tim Dillon.

SECTION 3. That this resolution is effective immediately upon adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 7TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2023.

Cooper, Cox, Ecklund, Elam, Hibbert, Ribbens, Tunseth, Tupper, Johnson

Brent Johnson, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Michele Turner, CMC, Borough Clerk



Yes: No:

None

Absent: None